RESOLUTION NO. 28-01 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Roger W. Krass____ ON THE _____ DAY OF ______, 2001.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONTRACT WITH THE ODOT COOPERATIVE PURCHASE PROGRAM FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE UTILITY TRUCK FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, by Resolution passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, the City Manager is authorized to participate in the ODOT Cooperative Purchase Program, acting on behalf of the City of Centerville, to purchase machinery, materials, supplies or other articles, and

WHEREAS, the ODOT Cooperative Purchase Program has entered into a contract with Utility Truck Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 5513.01 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES:**

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to participate in a contract between the ODOT Cooperative Purchase Program and Utility Truck Equipment, Inc. of Columbus, Ohio, for the purchase of one Utility Truck with Aerial Device in the amount of \$63,032.00.

Section 2. That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendor for said equipment under contract.

Section 3. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 19th day of March

Sally D. Buld Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 28-01, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the $19^{+t/2}$ day of 10^{-10} day of 2001.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney